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Round label on
rear panel Voltage Type
KCW 120V only CSA approved (Canada)
KUW 120V only UL approved (U.S.A)
FVZW 5-position selector FTZ approved (West Germany)
NBW 220V only SEMCO (Sweden), NEMCO
(Norway) and DEMCO(Denmark)
. approved
FW 5-position selector General export model
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1. SPECIFICATIONS

SEMICONDUCTORS

e 8 1
ICs .. e e e, 2
Transistors .. ............... 33
Diodes ................... 29

AMPLIFIER SECTION
Music Power Output (IHF)

Continuous Power Output
{each channel driven)

Continuous Power Output
(both channels driven)

Power Qutput in the Range of
20Hz to 20kHz (both channels
driven)

Harmonic Distortion

Intermodulation Distortion
Power Bandwidth (IHF)

Frequency Response

Speakers

Damping Factor ,

Input Sensitivity/Impedance
(1kHz, for rated output)

Recording Output

BASS Control
TREBLE Control
Equalization Curve
Loudness Contour

Hum and Noise (IHF)

FM TUNER SECTION

Frequency Range

Usable Sensitivity (IHF)
Capture Ratio (IHF)
Selectivity (IHF)

Image Rejection

IF Rejection

Spurious Rejection

72 Watts (42)

52 Watts (82)

26W/26W (482)

20W/20W (8L2)

21W + 21W (4Q)

17W + 17W (8Q2)

13W + 13W (8%2, Harmonic distortion
less than 1%)

Less than 1% (Continuous power output)

Less than 0.05% (8£2, 10W/10W power output)
Less than 1% (Continuous power output)

Less than 0.2% (852, 10W/10W power output)
10Hz to 45kHz (82, Harmonic distortion
less than 1%)

15Hz to 30kHz, £1dB

-4 to 16Q2

40 (82, 1kHz)

PHONO MAG 2.7mV/50k{2

MIC 6mV/100kQ2

AUX 200mV/70kS2

TAPE MONITOR 1, 2 200mV/70kS2
TAPE REC 1, 2 (Pin jack) 200mV
TAPE REC (DIN connector) 30mV
—12dB, +12.5dB/100Hz

—8.5dB, +8dB/10kHz

PHONO: RIAA S.T.D.
+11.56dB/100Hz, +6dB/10kHz with Volume
Control set at —40dB position.
PHONO  More than 75dB

AUX More than 85dB

88MHz to 108MHz

87.5MHz to 108MHz (FTZ approved)
2.2uv

3dB

More than 45dB

More than 50dB (98MHz)

More than 80dB (90MHz)

More than 80dB 98MHz)




SX-525

AM Suppression 50dB

Signal-to-Noise Ratio 65dB

Harmonic Distortion Mono: Less than 0.6% (100% Mod.)
Stereo: Less than 0.8% (100% Mod.)

Tuning Indicator Signal strength meter

Muting Switchable to ON-OFF

Stereo Separation More than 40dB (1kHz)

Sub Carrier Suppression More than 40dB

Noise Filter Switchable to ON-OFF

De-emphasis Switch 50u sec., 75u sec. (FW model only)

Antenna Input Impedance 30082 balanced and 752 unbalanced.

AM TUNER SECTION

Frequency Range 525kHz to 1,605kHz

Usable Sensitivity (IHF) 15uV

Selectivity (IHF) More than 22dB

-Image Rejection More than 45dB (1,000kHz)

IF. Rejection ‘ More than 35dB

Signal-to-Noise Ratio More than 50dB ;

Antenna Built-in Ferrite Loopstick Antenna

MISCELLANEOUS

Power Requirements 120V 60Hz or 110V, 120V, 130V, 220V and
240V (Switchable) 50-60Hz

Power Consumption 120W (Max.)

Dimensions (overall) 17-11/16in./450mm (width)

5-11/16in./145mm (height)
14-3/16in./360mm (depth)
Weight Without package 171b, 100z/8.0kg
With package 22lb, 40z/10.1kg
Furnished Parts FM T-type Antenna 1
Pin Plug 2
Speaker Plug 4
Polishing Cloth 1
Operating Instructions 1

NOTE: Specifications and the design subject to possible modification without notice
due to improvements.




2. FRONT PANEL FACILITIES

-

——SIGNAL METER

Meter for indicating receiving signal strength.

STEREO INDICATOR
This indicator will light up when the broadcast is in stereo.
- |

SPEAKERS SWITCH

A combination of the power on/off switch and the speaker system

selector switch,

POWER OFF . ... The equipment is dead.

Ao Sound comes through the speaker system plugged
into the A speaker sockets.

——TUNING KNOB

Used to select desired stations.

PIONGER STEREO RECEIVER MODEL SX-52%

I sTEREO aM Em PHONO Aux

ik fada)

Lol

NEREY ™ 98 100 Mbtz
EEER . ﬂaj.xslﬂdﬂu 86 AR 102104106108

I

I

Am 55 60 704 80 30 100 120

140 16

SIGNAL 0 e | e R v B3 s 8 e G Grm T s B @ e § O

0 X 1 OkHz

S

ELECTOR

: SPEAKERS BASS TREBLE BAL.ANCE VOLUME | oioness  TAPE P =rri vl s i

SPKR OFF .. No sound comes from any speaker system. M eonn orr ® e riar FLar worm o " wonon MooE Hore ™ ok ruven .-’”

Useful for listening through headphones. N \t powER - N N K 3 ¥ - am P":"°’M'° “-l
B ... Sound comes through the speaker system plugged il ,“ o O @ : L /" O N N ‘;!.. ~ ‘%o i) ~ ih

into the B speaker sockets. | R sl ot B H et B “ Hl'}
A+B . ....... Both A and B speaker systems are energized. ’ 'l . }'l}
PHONES JACK LF] .
Use this to plug in stereo headphones.
A full selection of high-performance headphones is available from MIC JACK .
Fionger. Accepts the plug of the microphone. Use a high-impedance, dynamic
BASS & TREBLE CONTROLS { Wicrop.ho.ne with a standard plug. When a 'microphone is plugged
Control bass and treble. Turning each. control clockwise from the FLAT ! into this jack, the signal fed from the turntable is stopped.
position will boost the tone, and turning it counterclockwise will VOLUME CONTROL ; L— —SELECTOR SWITCH
diminish the-tone. . . . ; . This switch is used for choosing the program source.

To increase the volume, turn it to the right {clockwise). .
BALANCE CONTROL : AM. ... AM reception. ) )
. . ; LOUDNESS SWITCH g FM MONO. .. .. « FM monophonic reception only.

This control balances the volume of the left and right speaker systems. To listen to quieter sound, set this to the ON position. This emphasizes FM AUTO.. .. ... FM reception by automatic switching for either

Where the volume from the right-hand speakers is too low, turn it to
the right (clockwise). Where the volume from the left-hand speakers is
too low, turn it to the left (counterclockwise).

the low and high notes. For normal listening,j set it to the OFF position.
FM MUTING SWITCH ‘

This switch is used to suppress much noise between FM stations while
tuning. .

In a fringe area, however, this switch should be kept off in order to
suppress the desired station signal at the same time.

TAPE MONITOR SWITCHES (1 and 2)
These switches are set to ON for test-listening of recording in progress
or playback of recorded tapes with tape decks.

1 — This switch is set to ON for using a tape deck plugged into TAPE

1 MON jacks and TAPE 1 REC jacks or TAPE REC/P.B.

connector.
2 —  This switch is set to ON for'using a tape deck plugged into TAPE
2 MON jacks and TAPE 2 REC jacks. :

|

NOTE: For a normal record playback or listening to broadcasts, leave these
switches set to the OFF position, If the switches are set to ON, sound
will not be produced from speakers,

stereo or monophonic program.
NOISE FILTER .. Eliminates noise having a fairly high frequency,
during FM stereo reception.

PHONO/MIC . ... For playing records or using microphone.
AUX.......... For playing signals fed to the AUX jacks.
MODE SWITCH

STEREO: When set to STEREQ, stereo sound is present.
MONO: When set to MONO, the left and right channel signals are
blended most to reproduce a monophonic sound.




3. CONNECTION DIAGRAM

CARTRIDGE
TAPE PLAYER

TURNTABLE

Connect to ground ter-
minals of turntables,
tape decks, etc.

With the quadralizer amplifier QL-600 and two more FM OUTDOOR FM T-TYPE

TAPE DECK 1 TAPE DECK 2

system can be assembled as shown in this illustration.

REAR SPEAKER SYSTEMS

speakers (separately available), a quadraphonic stereo ANTENNA

ANTENNA
O i E——

AM ANTENNA

Fl —1  LINE LINE , !
une | lune outrut| [InPUT !
OUTPUT| [INPUT A
L‘-] “T1——————~1 ‘=M OO
| : N so R Pe O O e :
]
I PIONEER QUADRALIZER
AMPLIFIER QL-600
ﬁ * 41 4. m ﬂl DIN-type REC/P.B.
A CONNECTOR 750 cOAXIAL CABLE 3000 FEEDER
. M ANT
sudno  abx TAPE 1 REC'PB 750 UNBAL 30( L GND AM ANT
LEFT
. AM FERRITE ANTENNA

@ SPEAKERS AC LINES AC QUTLETS
A (40 160) B PROTECTION15A SWITCHED UNSWITCHED

RIGHT LEFT
NG
HE oo
1nl) 150VA MAX 30QVA MAX
‘ "R

.y .o PROTECTION : ”
5 E FUSE 1.5A FUSE 2A E
= = -
FUSE 5-line voltage
120V model model
2A 2A 110V
120V
130V
1A 220V
240V

SPEAKER SYSTEMS A SPEAKER SYSTEMS B

GROUND

SX-525




4. CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION
41  BLOCK DIAGRAM

J ane L _
S l S o S
FM RF FMMIX  FMIFT FMIFT LIMITER FMIFT EMIFODET FMIFT FMDET -
P ANT T8 1 Ts 0y T 0TMHZ O T SIGNAL ME —
M A A S @ P AT R
\ | i [ =
I 0Kz ICFTER  AGC 10TMzy FH-A IF | —Frrcapre ]{ , (i)(f)(%)@ E%E%gg%m
0sC @ T ! 1 | H>
AM ANT : 0s % |
T e AMMIX AGC AMFT T A IFT 455Ktz |7, AN IFT A%QET & Ds,q
& 0, @g} {g% ig;% ¥ * STEREQ INDICATOR .
I | ! 4
T o T, sy | AT HOTCTSTRTRAP COUPOSTE T 2 OWBLER 3802 Tisf5iiz D5 Dy T0 HEAD CONTROL ~—
3 | ! Ty 9 SWITCHING | T T, SIGNAL E;g 3 %wncnmﬁ S 10 CRTUNER I I N
:g[} @ 0 B:@ ' TQH : e Drs Dre Dw —O\D——O/O—-—O:
! .
AM FERRITE = — X D2 AC LINE
f AM LOCAL 0SC STABILIZER Qs do T, | Takuz o MM:‘—O'\Y . :
Qp f IBkHz <—o\£ I D, I T
: STERED IND "' I TRAP
TUNER UNIT AWE-003 SWITCH T — POWEF:x wsgfl:)lb‘(qUNlT
CR UNIT AWX-013 MUT ON S MATO |
1
i OFF FHHONO S, INPUT SELECTOR
S; TAPE MONITOR 1 OFF
Ss TAPE MONITOR 2 OFF
Ss MODE SWITCH STEREO
FM MPX NOISE FILTER :
LEFT CH 'S5 LOUDNESS
Sy S¢ OUTPUT SELECTOR MAIN AMP UNIT AWH- 006
MONZ Sy FM MUTING OFF % o
& REC2 & , ; *@& SPEAKER
= MON 1 A Qs Qg
REC 1 o———] CONTROL AMP UNIT AWG-011 0, ¥ 7 A
. L R
AU X 0—- Q, 9, iED' io |_E° e =
PHONO % %“@ A D2 ¥ ° > L
' 2 Qs Qq Lo © 5
} S3 6 1 0—1 ”
NORO, Sz .
MIC B Q. _® Sa 0 HEAD PHONES -
36.5d8 LR
RIGHT CH i b4 | o0 & s - 250 gl g0 = =
PHONO —{:} 3 [ ] o 0——
AUX ;s. S, 5 —05dB — f -

'l

REC 1 o—~l
MON 1

w
a.
<C
[t

REC 2.6

MON 2 @

HEAD AMP UNIT AWF-003
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4-2 MAIN AMP UNIT

® MUTING CIRCUIT FOR ELIMINATION
OF STARTING PULSE NOISE

A common drawback of conventional SEPP
amplifier circuits is the occurrence of pulse
noise when the power is turned on. The cause
of this noise is the timing of the DC voltage
distribution through the junctionsin the circuit.
The most important junction in this respect is
the inner side of the output coupling capacitor.
Fig. 1 shows a simplified, typical SEPP output
stage.. When the power is turned on, the
original +B voltage surges immediately, and
this voltage simultaneously appears, through R,
as point (A). The time constant of this C/R
network cannot be made as large as desired
because it is part of the signal path. Therefore,
voltage +B appears almost instantly at the base
of Q4, causing a sudden output coupling capac-
itor to the speaker. The common drawback
just described about conventional SEPP ampli-
fier circuits causes the starting pulse noise.
Fig. 2 shows the newly developed SX-525’s
muting circuit used to eliminate pulse noises
(and .distortion) both at the turning-on and
turning-off of the power.

A rectified, negative 10 ~ 12V voltage is
applied to the base of Q8 when the power is
turned on, keeping Q8 cut off.

As Ca and Rb are not part of the signal path,
their time constant can be designed as large as
desired. +B voltage builds up at the base of Q9
only gradually because of the comparatively
long charge time of R/C. Therefore, Q9 becomes
conductive rather slowly, energizing the output
stage gradually and with balanced DC surge. eI Ty
Consequently, no abrupt pulse flows through Qs

° +B

{original voltage;

output junction

- coupling-capacitor -

o Fig. 1

the coupling capacitor to the speaker. Q @z
When the power is turned off, the above- -
mentioned negative voltage breaks down almost ‘

immediately, leaving only the positive +B
voltage through Ra at the base of Q8. As this
practically grounds collector of Q8, Ca can dis- Fig. 2
charge instantly through Q8, and all speaker .
sound is cut off immediately.

1




5. DISASSEMBLY
5-1  WOODEN CASE

Remove 4 screws from the sides of the wooden
case. Pull the case backward off from the
receiver housing. See photo 1.

5-2 FRONT PANEL

Pull off all knobs, then remove nuts and
washers from shafts and remove 2 screws from
top of the front panel. The front panel can
now be removed. See photos 2 and 3.

5-3 BOTTOM PLATE

The bottom plate can be removed after loosen-
ing the 8 screws. See photo 4.

Photo 1

Photo 2

12

Photo 3

Photo 4

<



6. PARTS AND PCB LOCATION

6.1 TOP VIEW

FERRITE LOOPSTICK

ANTENNA

/ T42—-022--C
OR ATB—006—-0

MAIN AMP UNIT
AWH-—-006 — A OR

ELECTROLYTIC
CAPACITOR

ACH—O1 1 —A AWH-012-0
POWER ELECTROLYTIC
TRANSFORMERS CAPACITORS

ATT—-060—A C52-075—-8B
ATT 043 C OR

ATT 044 C

TUNER UNIT
AWE-003-D

DIAL SHAFT ASS’Y
M42-071 —F

DIAL. POINTER
AAF—-007—-C

6.2 BOTTOM VIEW

FUSE HOLDER

FUSE HOLDER OR

K96 —-006—-C LINE VOLTAGE SELECTOR

K96 -007-—~COR
K91 —-008—0

CR UNIT AWR-013-0

AWX—-012-0 OR
AWX--013—-0

%‘} X \x.!f'.
HEAD AMP UNIT e AT/

AWF —003-0 - S

SWITCH UNIT { mjisse 5 il
AWS—-0I15—-0

13

K96 -007-C OR
AKR—-001 -0

| POWER SUPPLY UNIT
AWR-—-007—-0 OR

L ___CONTROL. AMP UNIT
AWG—OIj I -0
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6. 3 FRONT VIEW

BALANCE CONTROL:
ACV-—-106—-0

VOLUME CONTROL
ACV - 105 -0

BASS, TREBLE
CONTROL
cC82-046-A

DIAL SHAFT ASS'Y
M42--071 —F

SELECTOR SWITCH
SIGNAL METER ASC--020--0

AAW-—005—0 /. MIE JACK
7/ B———

K72-020-0

FRONT PANEL

ASS’Y

ANB— 103 —-C

KNOB TUNING

AAA—-004-B

ASA-0Ol6—-0

HEADPHONES JACK
K72—-026 -0

KNOB, SELECTOR

KNOB. SPEAKERS, BASS, TREBLE, AAB_0O7..B

BALANCE. AND VOLUME
AAB -007 B




7. ALIGNMENT PROCEDURE

Carry out the alignments in the following order:
1. FM IF alignment

2. AM IF alignment

3. FM tracking alignment

4, AM tracking alignment v

5. FM MPX decoder circuit alignment

7-1 FM IF ALIGNMENT

a) Connect a 0.01uF capacitor between TP1
and ground before the alignment.

b) Connect a 220k{2 resistor in series with the
vertical input terminals of the oscilloscope.

¢) Remove the capacitor (4.7uF) from terminal
28 before the alignment.

d) Turn the selector switch to FM MONO.

¢) Turn the tuning knob to the right to set dial
at high end of scale.

f) Connect the output leads of the FM sweep
generator to the FM antenna terminals.

g) Connect the vertical oscilloscope input to
the FM meter output terminal 18. When
connecting to the FM meter terminal, dis-
connect the meter lead, then terminate
4.7kS) between terminal 18 and ground.

h) Set the output level of the sweep generator
to 60dB and its frequency to 10.7MHz.

i) Adjust the FM IFT cores (T4, T5, T6) for

maximum gain and symmetrical pattern(Fig. 3).

j) Set the output level of the sweep generator
to 100dB, then keep the top of the pattern
flat and check that the tuning center fre-
quency does not drift when a high level
input (100dB) is supplied to the FM antenna
terminals. If it drifts, repeat steps (h) and (i).

k) Disconnect the vertical input of oscilloscope
from the FM meter output terminal, recon-
nect to TP1. .

1) Observe the S-curve pattern when adjusting
the cores of the FM IFT T7. (Linearity is
improved by the primary core; symmetry by
the secondary core.) (Fig. 4).

m)Disconnect the 0.01uF capacitor from TP1
after the alignment has been completed.

n) Connect the capacitor (4.7uF) to terminal
28 after the alignment has been completed.

7-2 AM IF ALIGNMENT

a) Turn the selector switch to AM.

b) Connect the output leads of the AM sweep
generator to the AM antenna terminal.

c) Connect the vertical input leads of the
oscilloscope to the AM detector output
terminal 13.

d) Set the output level of the sweep generator
to 40dB and its frequency to 455kHz.

e) Adjust the AM IFT cores (T9, T10, T11)
for maximum gain and symmetrical pattern.

15

Make the pattern symmetrical, with its peak
on the oscilloscope screen grid.

7-3 FM TRACKING ALIGNMENT

a) Turn the selector switch to FM MONO.

b) Connect the output leads of the FM signal
generator to the FM antenna terminals.

c) Set the FM signal generator to modulation
400Hz, 100% and output level 15dB, fre-
quency 90MHz; also set receiver dial at
90MHz.

d) Connect the VTVM and oscilloscope (in
parallel) to the TAPE REC jack. :

e) Observing the output level on the VIVM,
adjust the following cores of maximum
reading on the meter.

TS ... Oscillator circuit
Tl ... . e Antenna circuit
T2 e RF circuit

f) Set the frequency of the FM signal generator
and the receiver dial to 106 MHz.

g) Adjust as follows:
Trimmer capacitor CT3: Oscillator circuit
Trimmer capacitor CT1: Antenna circuit
Trimmer capacitor CT2: RF circuit

h) Repeat steps (e) to (g) several times.

i) After the alignment, lock the trimmer capac-
itor with paint.

-150kHz +150kHz

Center frequency 10.7MHz

Fig. 3
+150kHz
Center frequency
150kHz Zero axis
Fig. 4




TUNER UNIT (AWE—003)

o Do

7-4 CHECKING OF MUTING
FUNCTION

a) Connect the output leads of the FM signal
generator to the FM antenna terminals.

b) Connect the vertical input leads of the
oscilloscope to the TAPE REC jack.

c) Set the output level of the FM signal
generator to 16dB and turn the muting
switch on, then check the muting function
on the stope.

The muting function is designed to operate
below about 16dB input.

75 AM TRACKING ALIGNMENT

a) Turn the selector switch to AM.

b) Connect the AM signal generator to the AM
antenna terminal.

c) Set the AM signal generator to modulation
400Hz, 30%, output level 30dB, frequency
600kHz. Set the receiver dial at 600kHz.

d) Connect the VTVM and oscilloscope (in
parallel) to the TAPE REC jack.

e) Observing the output level on the VIVM,
adjust the following cores for maximum
reading.

T8 . e Oscillator cirguit
Ferrite loopstick antenna: Antenna circuit

f) Set the AM signal generator and the receiver
to 1,400kHz.

g) Observing the output level on the VIVM,
adjust the following trimmers for maximum

reading.
CT5 ... . i Oscillator circuit
CT4 ............... Antenna circuit

h) Repeat alignments (c) to (g) several times.
i) After these alignments, lock the trimmer
capacitor with paint.

16

7-6  MPX DECODER ALIGNMENT

a) Modulate the FM signal generator output by
FM MPX modulator.

b) Turn the selector switch to FM AUTO.

c) Connect the FM signal generator to the FM
antenna terminals.

" d) Set the FM MPX modulator to modulation:

main 1kHz (L+R) 60%, pilot 8 ~ 10%.

e) Set the output level of the FM signal
generator to 60dB.

f) Turn the tuning knob to maximum reading
on the signal meter.

g) Set the modulation of the FM MPX modula-
tor to pilot only.

h) Connect the oscilloscope to TP2.

i) Adjust the transformers (T13, T14, T15)
until the output level of the 19kHz becomes
maximum on the scope.

j) Set the FM MPX modulator to pilot with L
or R signal.

k) Connect  the dual-trace oscilloscope and

“ VTVM to the TAPE REC jacks.

1) Adjust the semi-fixed potentiometer on the
CR unit until the output level of the L or
R ‘signal becomes maximum on the scope.

7-7 CHECKING THE SCA FILTER

a) Connect the FM signal generator to the FM
antenna terminals.

b) Turn the selector switch to FM AUTO.

¢) Modulate the FM signal generator connected
to the audio generator, check that the
frequency response shows troughs at around
67kHz and* 72kHz.




7-8 CHECKING THE STEREO

INDICATOR

a) Connect the FM signal generator to the FM

antenna terminals.

b) Turn the selector switch to FM AUTO.,
¢) Modulate the FM signal generator connected

8. DIAL CORD STRINGING

1.

2.

to the FM MPX modulator, and set the FM
MPX modulator pilot on. Check that the
stereo indicatorlamp goes on. Then set the
FM MPX modulator to pilot”off, and check
that the stereo indicator lamp goes out.

Set the tuning capacitor to minimum capaci-
tance. -

Tie one end of the string to the spring on
the tuning pulley.

. Pull the string around the small pulleys A,

B and C.

. Lead the string around the small pulleys

D and E.

. Wind the string 3 turns around the tuning

shaft.

. Lead the string around the small pulleys

F and G, then wind it 2 turns around the
tuning pulley.

. Finally, tie the end of the string to remain-

ing side of spring on the tuning pulley.

. Tune the receiver to high end. Fasten dial

pointer to string so that it indicates high
end on dial scale.

TUNING PULLEY

sX-525

O

TUNING SHAFT

DIAL POINTER

17




9. PACKING METHOD AND PART NUMBERS

STYROTECTOR
AHA—-007-0

CARDBOARD
SPACER
AHA—-OI18-0

SX—-525

-STYROTECTOR
AHA—-007—-0

PACKING CASE

KCw AHD—-084—0 -
KUuw AHD—-064—-0
Fvzw AHD—-065-0

. NBw AHD—085—-0
Fw AHD—-083-0

18
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10. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAMS, PCB PATTERNS AND PARTS LIST

10-1  UNIT CONNECTION DIAGRAM AND MISCELLANEOUS PARTS

SX- 525 |

NOT IN MODELS FOR 120V ACPOWER
SOURCE ONLY: NOT IN FTZ APPROVED

MODELS.
SWITCHES
@ Sy INPUT SELECTOR
300;1 & 1. AM 2. FM MONO 3.FM AUTO 4.FM MPX NOISE FILTER 5. PHONO/MIC' 6. AUX

: ) S, OUTPUT SELECTOR & POWER SWITCH
FMANT - @ @Q S,- 1F N
_ 1 POWER OFF 2. A 3. SPK 4, . A+B
| ase 2 " TUNER UON'T ®5é IR N @ﬁ ] REglsSTFgRogE-emmAﬂs sy e fl RS Yhed B S
UNBAL AWE-003 ® z 0y & NONMARK : @ '4W  K: KILOHM
Q)
GND @77 ‘Cﬂ & CAPACITORS
AM ANT @ g o e NONMARK : uF P:pF
T, T24-03C 24 25 26 27129 30 ES 20X
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= MISCELLANEOUS PARTS

RESISTORS

IN £, %W UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. k: k&2, M: MS2.
NOTE: s
This parts list is for the KUW model, the KCW, FVZW, NBW or FW Symbol Description Part No.
diff t parts as following pages:
model uses . erent p sage 23 R1 Carbon film 470k RD%PS 474
for KCW model .....cccoorniiniiinninans ° 825, R2 Garbon film 1.9k YW RD%PS 122
for FVZW model .... page 29’ R5 Wire wound 10 BW RT5B 100K
for NBW model .... P ge 31 ’ R6 Wire wound 150 W RM2P 151K
for FW model .....cocoveeveniviniiinnnnnnns pag s R7 Wire wound 150 oW RM2P 151K
R11 Carbon film 22 %W RD%PS  220J
CAPACITORS
IN UF UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. p: MUF. SWITCHES
Symbol Description Part No. Symbol Description Part No.
c1 Ceramic 0.01 50V CKDYF 103Z 50 S1 Selector switch ASC-020-0
c2 Mylar 0.0018 50V COMA 182K 50 S2 Output selector ASA-017-0
C3 Electrolytic 100 (3% CEA 101P 6
ca Mylar 0.047 50V COMA 473K 50
cs Electrolytic 3300 63V ACH-011-A COIL AND TRANSFORMERS
C6 Electrolytic 2200 35V C52-075-B Symbol Description Part No.
Cc7 Electrolytic 2200 35V C52-075-B
c8 Oil paper 0.01 800V ACE-001-0 T1 Choke coil T24-030-0
Co Ceramic 0.01 DC 1.4kV| C43-003-0 T2 Ferrite loopstick antenna ATB-006-0
cn Electrolytic 100 16V CEA 101P 16 T3 Power transformer ATT-043-C
™~
~ OTHERS Symbol Description Part No.
L Pilot lamp for program indicator AEL-007-0
Symbol Description Part No. Fuse 2A E£21.027-0
Tuner unit AWE-003-D Fuse 2A for protectfon E21-026-0
. Fuse 3A for protection E21-022-0
Head amp unit AWF-003-0 Fuse 1.5A for protection AEK-009-0
Control amp unit AWG-011-0 . P
y:‘:vnef:‘p ulmtunit :w:ggg-g Compound part for REC Jack W52-004-0
PRIy Microphone jack K72-020-0
Switch unit AWS-015-0 Headphones jack K72-026-0
. Spare AC outlet K82-011-0
CR unit AWX-012-0 Speaker socket K72-031-0
Lamp unit AWX-010-A P ©
v:?:;e:az:;eass Y 23;1‘;)0321 Pilot lamp (for signal meter) socket K91-005-A
5P connector (DIN) K93-003-B
Foot AEC-012-0 Fuse (for protect[on) holder K96-007-C
; , Screw for grounding B11-012-A
Dial shaft ass’y M42-071-F Screw to fix wooden case B11-041-A
Dial pulley M42-080-A
g?r:wte Iloopstlck antenna holder ass'y :ﬁggg;(l)\ AC power cord D11-003-E
al scale Speaker plug K72-007-8
ting instructi -042-
Dial pointer ass’y AAF-007-C Operating instructions ARB-042-0
A Packing case AHD-064-0
Signal meter AAW-005-0 Styrotector AHA-007-0
Knob for tuning AAA-004-B
Knob for speakers, bass, treble
'’ '’ ’ F T_ 1 . o
balance, volume and selector AAB-007-B M T-type antenna D52.013-0
Knob for loudness, FM muting, tape
monitor, and mode ° AAD-024-A
12P input terminal board AKB-003-0
Antenna terminal board K11-043-C
4P ground terminal K13-047-0
Pilot lamp for dial scale and signal
meter E22-017-A
Pilot lamp for FM stereo indicator AEL-006-0
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For KCW model

SWITCHES
Symbol Description Part No.
S1 Selector switch ASC-020-0
S2 Qutput selector ASA-017-0
COIL AND TRANSFORMERS
Symbol Description Part No.
T1 Choke coil T24-030-0
T2 Ferrite loopstick antenna T42-022-C
T3 Power transformer ATT-043-C

CAPACITORS
IN MF UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. p: UuF,
Symbol Description Part No.
Cc1 Ceramic 0.01 50V CKDYF 103Z 50
c2 Mylar 0.0018 50V COMA 182K 50
C3 Electrolytic 100 6V CEA 101P 6
c4 Mylar 0.047 50V CQMA 473K 50
C5 Electrolytic 3300 63V ACH-011-A
Cc6 Electrolytic 2200 35V C52-075-8
C7 Electrolytic 2200 35V C52-075-B
C8 Qil paper 0.01 800V ACE-001-0
] Ceramic 0.01 DC 1.4kV | C43-003-0
ci1 Electrolytic 100 16V CEA 101P 16
c12 Mylar 0.0033 50V CQMA 332K 50
C13 Mylar 0.0033 50V COQMA 332K 50
RESISTORS
IN €, %W UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. k: k2, M: ML
Symbol Description Part No.
R1 Carbon film 470k RD¥%PS 474J
R2 Carbon film 1.2k %W RD¥%PS 122
R5 Wire wound 10 5W RT5B 100K
R6 Wire wound 150 2w RM2P 151K
R?7 Wire wound 150 2W RM2P 151K
R8 Carbon film 2.2M %W RD%PS 225J
R11 Carbon film 22 %W RD%PS 220J

S5285-XS



¥ OTHERS

Symbol

Description

Part No.

Symbol Description Part No.
Tuner unit AWE-003-D
Head amp unit AWF-003-0
Control amp unit AWG-011-0
Main amp unit AWH-006-A
Power supply unit AWR-007-0
Switch unit AWS-015-0
CR unit AWX-012-0
Lamp unit AWX-010-A
Front panel ass'y ANB-103-C
Wooden case AMM-006-A
Foot AEC-012-0
Dial shaft ass’y M42-071-F
Dial pulley M42-080-A
Ferrite loopstick antenna holder

ass'y AXB-001-0
Dial scale AAG-027-A
Dial pointer ass'y AAF-007-C
Signal meter AAW-005-0
Knob for tuning AAA-004-8B
Knob for speakers, bass, treble,

balance, volume and selector AAB-007-8
Knob for loudness, FM muting, tape

monitor, and mode AAD-024-A
12P input terminal board AKB-003-0
Antenna terminal board K11-043-C
4P ground terminal K13-047-0
Pilot lamp for dial scale and

signal meter E22-017-A
Pilot lamp for FM stereo indicator AEL-006-0

Pilot lamp for program indicator
Fuse 2A

Fuse 2A for protection

Fuse 3A for protection

Fuse 1.5A for protection

Compound part for REC jack
Microphone jack

Headphones jack

Spare AC outlet

Speaker socket

Pilot lamp (for signal meter) socket

5P connector (DIN)

Fuse (for protection and power)
holder

Screw for grounding

Screw to fix wooden case

AC power cord
Speaker plug

Fuse 2A

Operating instructions
Packing case

Styrotector

FM T-type antenna
Pin plug
Cardboard spacer

AEL-007-0
E21-027-0

AEK-011-0
AEK-008-0
AEK-009-0

W52-004-0
K72-020-0
K72-026-0
AKP-002-0
K72-031-0

K91-005-A

K93-003-B

K96-007-C
B11-012-A
B11-041-A

D11-003-E
K71-032-0
E21-005-0
ARB-042-0
AHD-084-0

AHA-007-0
D52-013-0

K72-015-A
AHA-018-0
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For FVZW model

SWITCHES

Symbol Description Part No.
CAPACITORS S1 Selector switch ASC-020-0
IN UF UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. p: UUF. S2 Output selector ASA-018-0
Symbol Description Part No.
COIL AND TRANSFORMERS
C1 Caramic 0.01 50V CKDYF- 103z 50
c2 Mylar 0.0018 50V CaMA 182K 50 Symbol Description Part No.
Cc3 Electrolytic 100 6V CEA 101P 6
(o2 Mylar 0.0018 50V COMA 182K 50 T1 Choke coil T24-030-0
c5 Electrolytic 3300 63V ACH-011-A T2 Ferrite loopstick antenna T42-022-C
T3 Power transformer ATT-044-C
cé Electrolytic 2200 35V C52-075-B
c? Electrolytic 2200 35V C52-075-8
c8 Ceramic 0.01 DC 1.4kVv| C43-003-0
c9 Ceramic 0.01 DC 1.4kV| C43-003-0
. C10 Ceramic 0.01 DC 1.4kV| C43-003-0
cu1 Elsctrolytic 100 16V CEA 101P 16
RESISTORS
IN £, %W UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. k: k§2, M: MQ.
Symbol Description Part No.
R1 Carbon film 470k RD¥%PS 474J
R2 Carbon film 1.2k %W RD%PS 122J
R5 Wire wound 10 5W RT58B 100K
R6 Wire wound 150 2w RM2P 151K
R7 Wire wound 150 2w RM2P 151K
R11 Carbon film 22 %W RD¥%PS 2204
OTHERS
Symbol Description Part No. Symbol Description Part No.
Tuner unit AWE-003-D Pilot lamp for program indicator AEL-007-0
Head amp unit AWF-003-0 Fuse 1A E21-004-0
Control amp unit AWG-011-0 Fuse 2A for protection E21-026-0
Main amp unit AWH-006-A Fuse 3A for protection E21-022-0
Power supply unit AWR-007-0 Fuse 1.5A for protection AEK-009-0
Switch unit AWS-015-0 Compound part for REC jack W52-004-0
CR unit AWX-013-0 Microphone jack K72-020-0
Lamp unit AWX-010-A Headphones jack K72-026-0
Front panel ass’y ANB-103-C Spare AC outlet K82-014-0
Wooden case AMM-006-A Speaker socket K72-031-0
Foot AEC-012-0 Pilot tamp (for signal meter) socket K91-005-A
Dial shaft ass'y M42-071-F 5P connector (DIN) K93-003-8
Dial pulley M42-080-A Fuse (for protection) holder K96-006-C
Ferrite loopstick antenna holder ass'y| AXB-001-0 Line voltage selector AKR-001-0
Dial scale AAG-027-A Screw for grounding B11-012-A
Dial pointer ass'y AAF-007-C Screw to fix wooden case B11-041-A
Signal meter AAW-005-0 AC power cord D11-002-8
Knob for tuning AAA-004-B Speaker plug K72-007-B
Knob for speakers, bass, treble, Fuse 2A E21-005-0
balance, volume and selector AAB-007-8 Operating instructions ARB-042-0
Knob for loudness, FM muting, tape
monitor, and mode AAD-024-A Packing case AHD-065-0
Styrotector AHA-007-0
12P input terminal board AKB-003-0
Antenna terminal board K11-043-C
4P ground terminal K13-047-0
Pilot lamp for dial scale and
signal meter E22-017-A
Pilot lamp for FM stereo indicator AEL-006-0
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UNIT CONNECTION DIAGRAM FOR NBW MODEL ONLY
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For NBW model

CAPACITORS

IN UF UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. p: MUF

Symbol Description Part No.
C1 Ceramic 0.01 50V CKDYF 103Z 50
c2 Mylar 0.0018 50V COMA 182K 50
C3 Electrolytic 100 6V CEA 101P 6
c4 Mylar 0.047 50V COMA 473K 50
C5 Electrolytic 3300 63V ACH-011-A
Cé6 Electrolytic 2200 35v C52-075-B
Cc7 Electrolytic 2200 35V C52-075-B
c11 Electrolytic 100 16V CEA 101P 16

RESISTORS

IN £2, %W UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. k: k2, M: M£2.

Symbol Description Part No.
R1 Carbon film 470k RD%PS 474J
R2 Carbon film 1.2k %W RD%PS 122
R5 Wire wound 10 5W RT58 100K
R6 Wire wound 150 2W RM2P 151K
R7 Wire wound 150 2w RM2P 151K
R11 Carbon film 22 %W RD%PS 2204

SWITCHES
Symbol Description Part No.
S1 Selector switch ASC-020-0
S2 Output selector ASA-018-0
COIL AND TRANSFORMERS
Symbol Description Part No.
T Choke coil T24-030-0
T2 Ferrite loopstick antenna T42-022-C
T3 Power transformer ATT-060-A

Se85-XS



« OTHERS

Symbol Description Part No.
Tuner unit AWE-003-D
Head amp unit AWF-003-0
Control amp unit AWG-011-0
Main amp unit AWH-012-0
Power supply unit AWR-013-0
Switch unit AWS-015-0
CR unit AWX-013-0
Lamp unit AWX-010-A
Front pane! ass’y ANB-103-C
Wooden case AMM-006-A
Foot AEC-012-0
Dial shaft ass'y M42-071-F
Dial pulley M42-080-A
Ferrite loopstick antenna holder ass'y] AXB-001-0
Dial scale AAG-027-A
Dial pointer ass'y AAF-007-C
Signal meter AAW-005-0
Knob for tuning AAA-004-8
Knob for speakers, bass, treble,

balance, volume and selector AAB-007-B
Knob for loudness, FM muting, tape

monitor, and mode AAD-024-A
12P input termiani board AKB-003-0
Antenna terminal board K11-043-C
4P ground terminal K13-047-0
Pilot lamp for dial scale and £22-017-A

singal meter E22-017-A
Pilot lamp for FM stereo indicator AEL-006-0

Symbol Description Part No.
Pilot lamp for program indicator AEL-007-0
Fuse 1A for protection E21-031-0
Fuse 2A for protection E21-029-A
Fuse 1.6A for protection AEK-013-0
Compound part for REC jack W52-004-0
Microphone jack K72-020-0
Headphones jack K72-026-0
Fuse (for protection) holder K91-008-0
Speaker sacket K72-031-0
5P connector (DIN) K93-003-B
Screw for grounding B11-012-A
Screw to fix wooden case B11-041-A
AC power cord D54-019-0
Speaker plug K72-007-B
Operating instructions ARB-052-0
Packing case AHD-085-0
Styrotector AHA-007-0
FM T-type antenna D52-013-0
Pin plug K72-015-A
Cardboard spacer AHA-018-0
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For FW model

SWITCHES

Symbol Description Part No.
S1 Selector switch ASC-020-0
S2 Output selector ASA-018-0
S3 De-emphasis switch $41-022-A

COIL AND TRANSFORMERS

Symbol Description Part No.
T1 Choke coil T24-030-0
T2 Ferrite loopstick antenna T42-022-C
T3 Power transformer ATT-044-C

CAPACITORS
IN MF UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. p: MUF.
Symbol Description Part No.

c1 Ceramic 0.01 50V CKDYF 1032 50
c2 Mylar 0.0018 - 50V CQMA 182K 50
C3 Electrolytic 100 6V CEA 101P 6
c4 Mylar 0.047 50V CQMA 473K 50
C5 Electrolytic 3300 63V ACH-011-A
C6 Electrolytic 2200 35V C52-075-B
Cc7 Electrolytic 2200 35V C52-075-8
c8 Ceramic 0.01 DC 1.4kV| €43-003-0
Cc9 Ceramic 0.01 DC 1.4kV| (C43-003-0
Cc10 Ceramic 0.01 DC 1.4kV| C43-003-0
c1 Electrolytic 100 16V CEA 101P 16
C12 Mylar 0.0033 50V COMA 332K 50
Cc13 Mylar 0.0033 50V COQMA 332K 50

RESISTORS

IN £, %W UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. k: k2, M: M2,

Symbol Description Part No.

R1 Carbon film 470k RD%PS 474J
R2 Carbon film 1.2k %W RD%:PS 122
RS Wire wound 10 5W RTSB 100K
R6 Wire wound 150 2w RM2P 151K
R7 Wire wound 150 2W RM2P 151K
R11 Carbon film 22 W RD¥%PS 220J
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W
» OTHERS Symbo! Description Part No.
Symbol Description Part No. Pilot lamp for program indicator AEL-007-0
Fuse 1A E21-004-A
Tuner unit AWE-003-D Fuse 2A for protection E21-026-0
Head amp unit AWF-003-0 Fuse 3A for protection E21-022-0
Control amp unit AWG-011-0 Fuse 1.5A for protection AEK-009-0
Main amp unit AWH-006-A
Power supply unit AWR-007-0 Compound part for REC jack W52-004-0
Microphone jack K72-020-0
Switch unit AWS-015-0 Headphones jack K72-026-0
CR unit AWX-013-0 Spare AC outlet : K82-014-0
Lamp unit AWX-010-A Speaker socket K72-031-0
Front panel ass’y ANB-103-C .
Wooden case AMM-006-A Pilot lamp {for signal meter) socket K91-005-A
5P connector {DIN) K93-003-B
Foot AEC-012-0 Fuse (for protection) hoider K96-006-G
Dial shaft ass'y M42-071-F Line voltage selector AKR-001-0
Dial pulley M42-080-A Screw for grounding B11-012-A
Ferrite loopstick antenna holder ass'y| AXB-001-0
Dial scale AAG-027-A Screw to fix wooden case B11-041-A
AC power cord D11-002-8B
Dial pointer ass'y AAF-007-C Speaker plug K72-007-B
Signal meter AAW-005-0 Fuse 2A £21-005-0
Knob for tuning AAA-004-8 Operating instructions ARB-042-0
Knob for speakers, bass, treble
balance, volume and selector AAB-007-B Packing case AHD-083-0
Knob for foudness, FM muting , tape . Styrotector AHA-007-0
monitor, and mode AAD-024-A FM T-type antenna D52-013-A
Pin piug K72-015-A
12P input terminal board AKB-003-0 Cardboard spacer AHA-018-0
Antenna terminal board K11-043-C
4P ground terminal K13-047-0
Pilot lamp for dial scale and E22-017-A
signal meter
Pilot lamp for FM stereo indicator AEL-006-0
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u .
% PARTS LIST OF TUNER UNIT - S A
CAPACITORS C33 Ceramic 10p 50V CCDSL  100F 50
R C34 Ceramic 0.01 50V CKDYF 103z 50
Symbol Description Part No. c35 Electrolytic ~ 022 25V CSSA  R22M 25
C39 Ceramic 330p 50V CKDYB 331K 50
C1 Ceramic 0.001 50V CKDYF 102Z 50 c40 Ceramic 330p 50V CKDYB 331K 50
Cc2 Ceramic 15p 50V CCDSL 150K 50
c3 Ceramic 0.01 50V CKDYF 103Z 50 ca1 Electrolytic 4.7 25V CEA  4R7P 25
c4 Ceramic 0.01 50V CKDYF 103z 50 ca2 Ceramic 2509 50V CCDSL 251K 50
c5 Ceramic 15p 50V CCDSL 150K 50 ca4 Ceramic 560p 50V CKDYB 561K 50
) C45 Ceramic 330p 50V CKDYB 331K 50
c6 Ceramic 1p 500V CGB 010K 500 ca7 Ceramic 330p 50V CKDYB 331K 50
Cc7 Ceramic 18p 50V CCDSL 180K 50
c8 Ceramic 12p 50V CCDSL 120K 50 c48 Ceramic 004 50V CKDYF 403Z 50
9 Ceramic 100p 50V CCDSL 101K 50 c49 Ceramic 0.04 50V CKDYF 403Z 50
c10 Ceramic 0.01 50V CKDYF 1032 50 Cc50 Mylar 0.01 50V COMA 103K 50
C51 Ceramic 15p 50V CCDUJ 150K 50
C11 Ceramic 0.01 50V CKDYF 103Z 50 Cc52 Styrol 390p 50V COSA 391K 50
c12 Ceramic 1.5p 500V CGB 1R5K 500
C13 Ceramic 0.01 50V CKDYF 1032 50 C53 Mylar 0.01 50V COMA 103K 50
Cci4 Ceramic 0.01 50V CKDYF 1032 50
C15 Ceramic 47p 50V CCDSL 470K 50 C54 Ceramic 0.04 50V CKDYF 403z 50
C55 Ceramic 0.04 50V CKDYF 4032 50
c16 Ceramic 6p 50V CCbUJ 060D 50 C56 Ceramic 0.04 50V CKDYF 4032 50
c17 Ceramic 0.01 50V CKDYF 1032 50 c57 Ceramic 0.04 50V CKDYF 403Z 50
C20 Ceramic 0.01 50V CKDYF 1032 50 c58 Ceramic 0.04 50V CKDYF 403Z 50
Cc21 Ceramic 0.01 50V CKDYF 1032 50
c22 Ceramic 0.01 50V CKDYF 103z 50 c60 Ceramic 0.04 50V CKDYF 4037 50
C61 Ceramic 0.04 50V CKDYF 4032 50
c23 Ceramic 18p 50V CCDTJ 180K 50 C62 Electrolytic 4.7 25V CEA 4R7P 25
C24 Ceramic 0.01 . Bov CKDYF 1032 50 c63 Ceramic 0.04 50V CKDYF 403Z 50
C25 Ceramic 0.01 50V CKDYF 1032 50 ce4 Ceramic 0.01 50V CKDYF 103Z 50
C26 Ceramic 2p 50V CCDSL 020C 50
Cc27 Ceramic 0.04 50V CKDYF 403z 50 c65 Mylar 0.0047 50V COMA 472K 50
) C66 Electrolytic 1 50V CEA 010P 50
C28 Ceramic 5p 50v CCDsL 050D 50 ce7 Mylar 0.0027 50V COMA 272K 50
C29 Ceramic 0.04 50V CKDYF 4032 50 c69 Styrol 680p 50V CQOSA 681J 50
C30 Ceramic 0.01 50V CKDYF 103z 50 c70 Styrol 680p 50V CQSA 681J 50
C31 Ceramic 1p 500V CGB 010K 500
C32 Ceramic 0.04 50V CKDYF 403z 50
a RESISTORS
Symbol Description Part No. Symbol Description Part No.
¢ Styrol 680p 50V casa  681J 50 R1 Carbon film 100 RD%VS 101J
C72 Electrolytic 0.47 50V CEA R47P 50 R2 Carbon film 100k RD%PS 104J
C73 Electrolytic 100 16V CEA 101P 16 R3 Carbon film 100 RD%VS 101J
C75 Styrol 0.0033 50V C15-011-A ' R4 Carbon film 15k RD%VS 153J
c77 Styrol 0.0047 50V C15-013-A R5 Carbon film 3.9k RD%VS 392J
Cc78 Electrolytic 100 16V CEA 101P 16 R6 Carbon film 1k RD%VS 102J
C79 Electrolytic 33 16V CEA 330P 16 R7 Carbon film 22 RD%VS 220J
Cc80 Ceramic 330p 50V CKDYB 331K 50 RS Carbon film 2.9k RD%VS 222J
C81 | Styrol 0.0047 50V C15-013-A R9 Carbon film 12k RD%VS 123
C82 Electrolytic 0.47 50V CEA R47P 50 R10 Carbon film 8.2k RD%VS 822J
C83 Electrolytic 0.47 50V CEA R47P 50 R11 Carbon film 150 RD%VS 151J
c8a Mylarv 0.0022 50V CQMA 222K 50 R13 Carbon film 680 RD%“PS 681J
€85 | Mylar 0.0022 - 50V CaMA 222K 50 R14 | Carbonfilm 470k RD%VS 474
c86 | Styrol 3000 50V casa 301 50 R15 | Carbonfilm 68 RD%PS 680U
C87 | Styrol 300p S0V CasA 301 50 R16 | Carbonfim 2.2 RD%VS 222
Cc88 Electrolytic 0.47 50V CEA R47P 50 R17 Carbon film 4.7k RD%VS 472J
Cc89 Electrolytic 0.47 50V CEA R47P 50 R18 Carbon film 68 RD%VS 680J
C90 Mylar 0.0056 50V COMA 562K 50 R19 Carbon film 1K RD%PS 102J
C91 My(ar 0.0056 50V CQMA 562K 50 R20 Carbon film 220 RD%PS 221J
R21 Carbon film 47k RD%PS 4734
R22 Carbon film 100 RD%PS 1014
R23 Carbon film 330 RD%PS  331J
R24 Carbon film 1k RD%PS  102J
R25 Carbon film 150 RD%PS 151
R27 Carbon film 22k RD%PS 223J
R28 Carbon film 15k RD%PS 153J
R29 Carbon film 1k RDW%PS 1024
R30 Carbon film 2.7k RD%PS 272J
R31 Carbon film 8.2k RD¥%PS 822J
R32 Carbon film 6.8k RD%PS 682J




LE

Symbol Description Part No. Symbol Description Part No.
R33 Carbon film 100 RD%PS 1014 R71 Carbon film 100 RD%PS 101J
R34 Carbon film 39k RD%PS 393J R72 Carbon film 68k RD%PS 683J
R35 Carbon film 100 RD%PS 101 R73 Carbon film 68k RD¥%PS 683J
R36 Carbon film 10k RD¥%PS 103J R74 Carbon film 68k RD%PS 683J
R37 Carbon film 33k RD%PS 333J R75 Carbon film 68k RD%PS 683J
R38 Carbon film 8.2k RD¥%PS 822J R76 Carbon film 6.8k RD%PS 682J
R39 Carbon film 3.3k RD¥%PS 3324 R77 Carbon film 6.8k RD%PS, 682J
R40 Carbon film 3.9k RD%PS 392J R78 Carbon film 6.8k RD%PS 682J
R41 Carbon film 1k RD¥%PS 102J R79 Carbon film 6.8k RD%PS 682J
R42 Carbon film 220k RD%PS  224) R80 Carbon film 4.7k RD%PS 472
R43 Carbon film 4.7k RD%PS 472 R81 Carbon film 4.7k RD%PS 472
R44 Carbon film 820 RD%PS 821J R82 Carbon film 100 RD¥%PS 101J
R45 Carbon film 18 RD%PS 180J R84 Carbon film 68k RO¥%PS 683J
R47 Carbon film 8.2k RD%PS 822J R85 Carbon film 5.6k RD%PS 662J
R48 Carbon film 4.7k RD%PS 4724 R86 Carbon film 1k RD%PS 102J
R49 Carbon film 2.2k RDWPS 222J .

R50 | Carbon film 100k RD%PS  104J R87 | Carbonfilm 1k RD%PS 102J
R54 Carbon film 4.7k RD¥%PS 472)
R55 Carbon film 33k RD%PS 333J
R56 Carbon film 1.5k RD¥%PS 152J
R57 Carbon film 15k RD%PS 153J
R58 Carbon film 2.7k RD%VS 2724
R59 Carbon film 150k RD¥%PS 1544
R62 Carbon film 47 RD¥%PS 4704
R63 Carbon film 47k RD¥%PS 4734
R64 Carbon film 150k RD%PS 154J
R65 Carbon film 15k RD¥%PS 153J
R66 Carbon film 1k RD¥%PS 102J
R67 Carbon film 22 RD%PS 220J
R70 Carbon film 1k RD%PS  102J

Ses-XS



% COILS AND TRANSFORMERS

Symbol Daescription Part No.
T FM antenna coil ATC-002-0
T2 FM RF coil ATC-004-0
T3 FM OSC coil ATC-003-0
T4 Matching transformer ATE-001-A
T5 FM IF transformer T73-035-A
T6 FM IF transformer T73-036-0
T7 FM IF transformer T74-003-A
T8 AM OSC coil ATB-001-A
T9 AM |F transformer T71-028-0
T10 AM IF transformer T71-026-0
™1 AM IF transformer T72-022-0
T2 SCA coil T75-027-0
T13 19kHz transformer T75-023-B
T4 19kHz transformer T75-024-B
T15 38kHz transformer T75-025-8
T16 38kHz filter coil T75-028-0
T17 38kHz filter coil T75-028-0
T18 SCA coil T75-029-0
L1 RF choke coil T24-028-0
L2 RF choke coil T24-028-0
L3 RF choke coil T24-028-0

SEMICONDUCTORS
Symbol Description Part No.

Qt 2SK19-Y FET
Q2 2SC763-D or C Transistor
Q3 28C763-D or C Transistor
Q4 SE3001 Transistor
Q5 SE3001 Transistor
Q6 TA7060P-W 1C
Q7 SE3001 Transistor
Q8 25C710-D or DR Transistor
Q9 2SC711-F Transistor
Q10 2SC711-E or F Transistor
Q11 2SC711-E or F Transistor
Q12 2SC373 Transistor
Q13 1C filter W53-046-A
D2 15188 FM-1 Diode
D3 15188 FM-1 Diode
D4 15188 FM-1 Diode
D5 15188 FM-1 Diode
D6 15188 FM-1 Diode
D7 15188 FM-1 Diode
D8 15188 FM-1 Diode
D9 15188 FM-1 Diode
D10 15188 FM-1 Diode
D11 152076 Diode
D12 152076 Diode
D13 15188 FM-1 Diode
D14 15188 FM-1 Diode
D15 15188 FM-1 Diode
D16 15188 FM-1 Diode
D17 | 1S188FM-1  Diode




10-3 HEAD AMP UNIT (AWF-003)
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& PARTS LIST OF HEAD AMP UNIT

RESISTORS
Symbol Description Part No.
R1 Carbon film 1k RD%PS 102
R2 Carbon film 1k RD%PS 102J
R3 Carbon film 68k RD%PS 683J
R4 Carbon film 68k RD%PS 683J
R5 Carbon film 180k RD%PS 1844
R6 Carbon film 180k RD%PS 184J
R7 Carbon film 120k RD%PS 1244
R8 Carbon film 120k RD%PS 124J
R9 Carbon film 390 RD%PS 391
R10 Carbon film 390 RD%PS 391J
R11 Carbon film 560k RD%PS  564J
R12 Carbon film 560k RD%PS  564J
R13 Carbon film 10k RDWPS 103J
R14 Carbon film 10k RD%PS 103J
R15 Carbon film 2.7k RD%PS 2724
R16 Carbon film 2.7k RD%PS 272
R17 Carbon film 330k RD¥%PS 3344
R18 Carbon film 330k RD%PS 334J
R19 Carbon film 27k RDWPS 2734
R20 Carbon film 27k RD%PS 273J
R21 Carbon film 56k RD%PS 563J
R22 Carbon film 56k RD%PS 563J
R23 Carbon film 2.2k RD%PS 2224
R24 Carbon film 2.2k RD%PS 2224
R25 Carbon film 12k RD%PS 123J
R26 Carbon film 12k RD%PS 123J

CAPACITORS
Symbol Description Part No.
C1 Electrolytic 3.3 16V CSSA 3R3M 16
c2 Electrolytic 3.3 16V CSSA 3R3M 16
Cc3 Ceramic 30p 50V CCDSL 300K 50
c4 Ceramic 30p 50V CCDSL 300K 50
C5 Ceramic 100p 50V CCDSL 101K 50
Cc6 Ceramic 100p 50V CCDSL 101K 50
c7 Electrolytic 0.47 25V CSSA R47TM 25
-C8 Electrolytic 0.47 25V CSSA R47M 25
Cc9 Electrolytic 3.3 25V CEA 3R3P 25
c10 Electrolytic 3.3 25V CEA 3R3P 25
cu Mylar 0.01 50V CQMA 103K 50
c12 Mylar 0.01 . 50V CaQMA 103K 50
C13 Mylar 0.0033 50V CQMA 332K 50
Cc14 Mylar 0.0033 50V COMA 332K 50
C15 Electrolytic 100 35V CEA 101P 35
Cc16 Electrolytic 100 35V CEA 101P 35
Cc17 Ceramic 100p 50V CCDSL 101K 50
c18 Ceramic 100p 50V CCDSL 101K 50
c19 Ceramic 100p 50V CCDSL 101K 50
Cc20 Ceramic 100p 50V CCDSL 101K 50
SEMICONDUCTORS
Symbol Description Part No.

Q1 2SC871-E or F  Transistor

Q2 2SC871-E or F  Transistor

Q3 2SC870-E or F  Transistor

Q4 2SC870-E or F  Transistor




10-4 CONTROL AMP UNIT (AWG-011)

sSX-525
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& PARTS LIST OF CONTROL AMP UNIT

CAPACITORS

Symbol Description Part No.
C1 Electrolytic 0.47 25V CSSA R47X 25
c2 Electrolytic 0.47 25V CSSA R47X 25
C3 Ceramic 10p 50V CCDSL 100K 50
c4 Ceramic 10p 50V CCDSL 100K 50
C5 Electrolytic 100 6V CEA 101P 6
C6 Electrolytic 100 6V CEA 101P 6
Cc7 Electrolytic 1 25V CSSA 010X 25
c8 Electrolytic 1 25V CSSA 010X 25
c9 Mylar 0.0022 50V COQMA 222J 50
Cc10 Mylar 0.0022 50V cCaMA 2224 50
cn1 Mylar 0.01 50V CQMA 103J 50
C12 Mylar 0.01 50V CQMA 103J 50
C13 Mylar 0.02 50V CQMA 203K 50
c14 Mylar 0.02 50V COMA 203K 50
C15 Mylar 0.012 50V CaMA 123J 50
C16 Mylar 0.012 50V COMA 123J 50
c17 Mylar 0.082 50V COMA 8234 50
Cc18 Mylar 0.082 50V COMA 823J 50
ci19 Electrolytic 47 50V CEA 470P 50
C20 Electrolytic 47 50V CEA 470P 50
c21 Ceramic 82p 50V CCDSL 820K 50
Cc22 Ceramic 82p 50V CCDSL 820K 50
Cc23 Mylar 0.01 50V CQMA 103J 50
Cc24 Mylar 0.01 50v COMA 103J 50

SEMICONDUCTORS

Symbol Description Part No.
Q1 2SC1000-GR or BL Transistor
Q2 2SC1000-GR or BL. . Transistor

RESISTORS
Symbol Description Part No.
R1 Carbon film 1k RD%PS - 162J
R2 Carbon film 1k RD%PS 1024
R3 Carbon film 220k RD%PS 224)
R4 Carbon film 220k RDW%PS 2244
R5 Carbon film 68k RD%PS 683J
R6 Carbon film 68k RD%PS 683J
R7 Carbon film 68k RD%PS 683J
R8 Carbon film 68k RD%PS 683J
R9 Carbon film 8.2k RDW%PS 822J
R10 Carbon film 8.2k RD%PS 822J
R11 Carbon film 1‘< RD%PS 102J
R12 Carbon film 1k RD%PS 102
R13 Carbon film 1.5k RD%PS 1524
R14 Carbon film 1.5k RDW%PS 1524
R15 Carbon film 10k- RD%PS 103J
R16 Carbon film 10k RD%PS 103J
R17 Carbon film 2.7k RDWPS 272J
R18 Carbon film 2.7k RD%PS 2724
R19 Carbon film 4.7k RD%PS  472J
R20 Carbon film 4.7k RDW%PS 4724
R21 Carbon film 27k RDWPS 273J
R22 Carbon film 27k RD%PS 273J
POTENTIOMETERS
Symbol Description Part No.

VR1 Dual, balance ACV-106-0

VR2 Dual, volume ACV-105-0

VR3 Dual, treble C82-046-A

VR4 Dual, bass C82-046-A
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10-5 MAIN AMP UNIT (AWH-006) (AWH-012, for NBW model)
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PARTS LIST OF MAIN AMP UNIT

CAPACITORS

RESISTORS

Symbol Description Part No.
C1 Electrolytic 1 25V CSSA 010X 25
Cc2 Electrolytic 1 25V CSSA 010X 25
C3 Ceramic 390p 50V CKDYB 391K 50
c4 Ceramic 390p 50V CKDYB 391K 50
C5 Ceramic 100p 50V CCDSL 101K 50
(o] Ceramic 100p 50V CCDSL 101K 50
Cc7 Electrolytic 220 35V CEA 221P 35
Cc8 Electrolytic 220 35V CEA 221P 35
Cc9 Electrolytic 47 50V CEA 470P 50
c10 Electrolytic 47 50V CEA 470P 50
C11 Ceramic 15p 50V CCDSL 150K 50
c12 Ceramic 15p 50V CCDSL 150K 50
C13 Ceramic 470p 50V CKDYB 471K 50
cla Ceramic 470P 50V CKDYB 471K 50
C15 Mylar 0.033 50V COMA 333K 50
C16 Mylar 0.033 50V COMA 333K 50
c17 Electrolytic 22 50V CEA 2R2P 50
C18 Electrolytic 2.2 50V CEA 2R2P 50
Cc19 Ceramic 3p 50V CCDSL  030C 50
Cc20 Ceramic 3p 50V CCDSL 030C 50
c21 Electrolytic 10 16V CEA 100P 16
c22 Electrolytic 220 50V CEA 221P 50
Cc23 Electrolytic 100 50V CEA 101P 50
C24 Electrolytic 47 50V CEA 470P 50
C25 Mylar 0.001 50V COMA 102K 50

Symbol Description Part No.
R1 Carbon film M RD%PS 105J
R2 Carbon film ™M RD%PS 105J
R3 Carbon film 2.2k RD¥%PS 222J
R4 Carbon film 2.2k RDWPS 2224
RS Carbon film 75k RD¥%PS 7534
R6 Carbon film 75k RDWPS 7534
R7 Carbon film 33k RDW%PS 333J
R8 Carbon film 33k RD%PS  333J
RO Carbon film 100k RD%PS 1044
R10 Carbon film 100k RD%PS 104J
R11 Carbon film 1.8k RD%PS 182J
R12 Carbon film 1.8k RD%PS 182J
R13 Carbon film 12k RD%PS 123J
R14 Carbon film 12k RD%PS 123J
R15 Carbon film 18k RD%PS 183J
R16 Carbon film 18k RD%PS 183J
R17 Carbon film 120 RDWPS 1214
R18 Carbon film 120 RD%PS 121
R19 Carbon film 15k RD%PS 153J
R20 Carbon film 15k RD%PS 153!
R21 Carbon film 15K RD¥%PS 153J
R22 Carbon film 15k RD%PS  153J
R23 Carbon film 1k RD%PS 102J
R24 Carbon film 1k RD%PS 1024
R25 Carbon film 15k RD¥%PS 153J




24

POTENTIOMETERS

Symbol Description Part No.
R26 Carbon film 15k RD%PS 153J
R27 Carbon film 18 YW RD%PS 180J
R28 Carbon film 18 AL RD%PS 180J
R29 Carbon film 18 "W RD¥%PS 180J
R30 Carbon film 18 %W RD¥%PS 180J
R31 Carbon film 150 RD¥%PS 151J
R32 Carbon film 150 RD%PS  151J
R33 Carbon film 150 RD%PS 151J
R34 Carbon film 150 RD%PS 151J
R35 Metal oxide 05 2w RN2P OR5K
R36 Metal oxide 0.5 2w RN2P ORBK
R37 Metal oxide 05 2w RN2P OR5K
R38 Metal oxide 05 2w RN2P OR5K
R39 Carbon film 10 VAU RD%PS 1004
R40 Carbon film 10 %W RD%PS 100J
R41 Carbon film 4,7k RD%PS 472J
R42 Carbon film 2.7k RDWPS 272J
R43 Carbon film 3.9k RD%PS 3924
R44 Carbon film 47k RD%PS 473J
R45 Carbon film 330k RD%PS 3344
R46 Carbon film 33 RD%PS 330J
R47 Carbon film 15k RD%PS 153J
OTHERS
Symbol Description Part No.
Insulating bushing E32-047-0
Insulating spacer E32-102-0

Symbol Description Part No.
VR1 100-B, semi-fixed C92-063-0
VR2 100-B, semi-fixed C92-063-0

SEMICONDUCTORS

Symbol Description Part No.
Q1 2SA572-4B, 5A or 5B Transistor,

Q2 2SA572-4B, 5A or 5B Transistor
Q3 2SA572-4B, 5A or 5B Transistor
Q4 2SA572-4B, 5A, or 5B Transistor
Qb5 2SC1318-Ror Q Transistor
Q6 2SC1318-Ror Q Transistor
Q7 2SC1318-Ror Q Transistor
Qs 2SC1318-Ror Q Transistor
Q9 2SA720-R or S Transistor
Q10 2SA720-Ror S Transistor
Q1 2SC789-0 Transistor
Q12 28C789-0 Transistor
Q13 2SA489-0 Transistor
Q14 25A489-0 Transistor
Q15 2SC1318-Ror S Transistor
Q16 2SC1318-Ror S Transistor
D1 152076 Diode
D2 152076 Diode
D3 SV-4A Varistor
D4 SV-4A Varistor
D5 152076 Diode
D6 SiB01-01 Diode

Ses-XS



10-6 POWER SUPPLY UNIT (AWR-007) (AWR-013, for NBW model)
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A4

PARTS LIST OF POWER

SUPPLY UNIT

SEMICONDUCTORS
Symbol Description Part No.

Q1 2SD313-Eor D Transistor

D1 FR2-02 Diode

D2 FR2-02 Diode

D3 S1B01-02 Diode

D4 S1B01-02 Diode

D5 S1B01-02 Diode

D6 W2z-320 Zener diode

CAPACITORS
Symbo! Description Part No.
C1 Ceramic 0.01 DC 1.4kV C43-003-0
c2 Ceramic 0.01 DC 1.4kV C43-003-0
Cc3 Ceramic 0.01 DC 1.4kV C43-003-0
c4 Ceramic 0.01 DC 1.4kV C43-003-0
C5 Electrolytic 220 50V CEA | 221M 50
(3] Electrolytic 47 16V CEA 470M 16
c7 Electrolytic 330 35V CEA 331M 35
c8 Electrolytic 470 25V CEA 471M 25
c9 Electrolytic 220 25V CEA 221M 25
RESISTORS
Symbol Description Part No.
R1 Carbon film 22 RD%PS 2204
R2 Carbon film 1.5k RDW%PS 152J
R3 Carbon film 1k RD%PS 102J
R4 Carbon film 1k RDW%PS 102J
R5 Wire wound 560 1MW RM1P 561K
R6 Carbon film 820 %W RD%PS 821J

S26-XS



10-7 SWITCH UNIT (AWS-015)
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PARTS LIST OF SWITCH UNIT

SWITCH
Symbol Description Part No.
Mini switch ASG-016-0
RESISTORS
Symbol Description Part No.
R1 Carbon film 3.3k” RD%PS 332J
R2 Carbon film 3.3k RD%PS  332J
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10-8 CR UNIT (AWX-012) (AWX-013)

CR UNIT
AWX-012
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PARTS LIST OF CR UNIT

CAPACITORS
Symbol Description Part No.
C1 Ceramic 330p 50V CKDYB 331K 50
Cc2 Electrolytic 33 1ov CEA 330P 10
C3 Mytlar 0.0068 50V CQMA 682K 50
C4 Mylar 0.0033 50V CaQMA 332K 50
C5 Mylar 0.0033 50V COMA 332K 50
RESISTORS
Symbol Description Part No.
R1 Carbon film 3.9k RD%PS 3924
R2 Carbon film 1k RD%PS 1024
R3 Carbon film 47k RD%PS 473F
R4 Carbon film 5.6k RD%PS 562F
R5 Carbon film 47k RD%PS  473F
R6 Carbon film 5.6k RD¥%PS 562F
R7 Carbon film 47k RD¥%PS - 473J
R8 Carbon film 3.3k RD%PS 332
POTENTIOMETER
Symbol Description Part No.
VR1 Semi-fixed, 22k-B ACP-001-0

50




CR UNIT

AWX-013
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PARTS LITS OF CR UNIT

CAPACITORS
Symbol Description Part No.
Cc1 Ceramic 330p 50V CKDYB 331K 50
c2 Electrolytic 33 10V CEA 330P 10
Cc3 Mylar 0.0068 50V CQMA 682K 50
RESISTORS
Symbol Description Part No.
R1 Carbon film 3.9k RD¥%PS 392
R2 Carbon film ik RD%PS 1024
R3 Carbon film 47k RD%PS 473J
R4 Carbon film 5.6k RD%PS 562J
R5 Carbon film 47k RD%PS 473J
R6 Carbon film 5.6k RDWPS 562J
R7 Carbon film 47k RDW%PS 473J
R8 Carbon film 3.3k RDWPS 332J
POTENTIOMETER
Symbol Description Part No.
VR1 Semi-fixed, 22k-B ACP-001-0
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